Published in the Tulsa World

December 2 , 2020.

RESOLUTION NO. 20082

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF TULSA, SUPPORTING TULSA CITY-COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT EFFORTS TO COMBAT THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC; AND URGING THE TULSA CITY-COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT TO VIGOROUSLY ENFORCE REASONABLE AND NECESSARY ORDINANCES AND EXECUTIVE ORDERS RELATED TO FACE COVERING, SEPARATION DISTANCES, SANITATION, HOURS OF OPERATION AND OTHER PROVISIONS; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the City of Tulsa and its surrounding communities are in the grip of the COVID-19 pandemic; and

WHEREAS, the City of Tulsa has enacted reasonable and necessary ordinances, and issued executive orders, to combat the pandemic; and

WHEREAS, only by concerted efforts among public agencies and citizens can this pandemic be brought under control;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TULSA THAT:

Section 1. The City of Tulsa gratefully supports the Tulsa City-County Health Department in its efforts to combat the COVID-19 pandemic.

Section 2. The City Of Tulsa urges the Tulsa City-County Health Department to vigorously enforce reasonable and necessary ordinances and executive orders related to face covering, separation distances, sanitation, hours of operation and other provisions.

Section 3. Emergency Clause. That an emergency exists for the protection of the public health and safety, wherefore this Resolution shall be effective upon its adoption by the City Council and approval by the Mayor.

ADOPTED by the Council _____24NOV20

Date

Councilor Ben kimbro

Chair of the Council

ADOPTED, as an emergency measure, on this	24th day of <u>November</u> 2020.
	Councilor Ben kimbro
	Chair of the Council
OFFICE OF THE MAYOR	
Received by the Mayor:	, at
Date	Time
	Ву:
	Secretary
APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Tulsa	A. Oklahoma: November 25, 2020
	Date
At Time	57D
(Seal) ATTEST: Melisa Stat	Mayor
Deputy City Clerk	
APPROVED:	

David O'Mulia City Attorney